Contents

Acknowledgementsix
Prefacexi
1 What Is the Social Contract? 

1

2 Children

29

3 Education

49

4 Health

71

5 Work

95

6 Old Age

119

7 Generations

143

8 A New Social Contract

163

Illustration Notes and Credits191
Notes193
Index225

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:29

1
What Is the Social Contract?

Society is everything. Many of us go through life thinking we
are self-made and self-sufficient. Some may credit (or blame)
their families for their lot in life, but rarely do we think about
the bigger forces that determine our destinies – the country we
happen to be born in, the social attitudes prevalent at a particular moment in history, the institutions that govern our economy
and politics, and the randomness of just plain luck. These wider
factors determine the kind of society in which we live and are
the most important determinants of our human experience.
Consider an example of a life in which society plays a very
small role. In 2004 I spent time with a family in the Ecuadorian
Amazon. Antonia, my host, had twelve children, and her oldest daughter was about to give birth to her first grandchild.
They lived on the edge of the rainforest with no road, electricity, running water or sanitation. There was a school, but a
considerable distance away, so the children’s attendance was
patchy. However, Antonia was a community health worker
and had access via radio to a doctor in a nearby town who
could provide advice to her and others. Apart from this service
(arranged by a charity), she and her husband had to be completely self-reliant, gathering food from the forest, educating
their children on how to survive in their environment. On the
rare occasions when they needed something they could not find
or make themselves (like a cooking pot), they panned for flecks

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:38

2

What We Owe Each Other

of gold in the Amazon, which they could exchange for goods
in a market at the end of a long journey by canoe.
This may seem like a very extreme and distant example, but
it serves to remind us how accustomed we are to the things
that living collectively in a society gives us – infrastructure,
accessible education and health care, laws that enable markets
in which we can earn incomes and access goods and services.
Antonia and her daughter promised to name the baby they
were expecting Minouche, which was a great honour. I often
wonder what kind of life that other Minouche will be having
as a result of being born in a very different society.
The way a society is structured has profound consequences
for the lives of those living in it and the architecture of opportunity they face. It determines not just their material conditions
but also their well-being, relationships and life prospects. The
structure of society is determined by institutions such as its
political and legal systems, the economy, the way in which
family and community life are organised.1 All societies choose
to have some things left to individuals and others determined
collectively. The norms and rules governing how those collective institutions operate is what I will call the social contract,
which I believe is the most important determinant of the kinds
of lives we lead. Because it is so important and because most
people cannot easily leave their societies, the social contract
requires the consent of the majority and periodic renegotiation
as circumstances change.
We are living at a time when, in many societies, people feel
disappointed by the social contract and the life it offers them.
This is despite the huge gains in material progress the world
has seen over the last 50 years.2 Surveys find that four out of
every five people believe ‘the system’ is not working for them in
the United States, Europe, China, India and various developing
countries.3 In many advanced countries the majority no longer
believe their children will be better off than they are. In the
developing world, aspirations for education, health care and
jobs are often well ahead of a society’s ability to deliver them.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:39

What Is the Social Contract?

3

And across the world workers worry about losing their livelihoods because of a lack of skills or the prospect of automation.
This disaffection takes many different forms. Some in rural
areas and small towns argue that disproportionate attention
and resources go to cities at their expense. Native populations
in some countries feel that immigrants are changing their societies and receiving benefits before they have paid their dues.
Some members of once-dominant races resent other ethnicities
demanding equal treatment. Some men feel threatened by newly
empowered women and policies such as quotas and targets that
disadvantage them. A proportion of the young are increasingly
vocal about the elderly, who they believe consume a growing
share of resources in health care and pensions while leaving
them with a legacy of debt and environmental destruction.
Some older people feel the young are not sufficiently grateful
for past sacrifices made on their behalf.
This book tries to get at the root causes of this disappointment through the lens of the social contract: an approach that
recognises the primacy of expectations and mutuality, the efficiency and value in collective provision and sharing risks, the
importance in adapting to a changed world if we are not to
witness a destructive fracturing of the mutual trust on which
citizenship and society is based. How much does society owe an
individual and what does an individual owe in return? And in
this time of great change, how might those mutual obligations
need to adapt? The answers to these questions would appear
to be at the heart of solving many of the political, economic
and social challenges facing the world today.

Expectations and the Social Contract
Who is ‘we’ in the question ‘What do we owe each other?’ To
whom do we feel mutual obligations? This is a complex question that has personal, cultural and historical dimensions. I
like to think of mutual obligations as concentric circles. At the
core, most of us feel the greatest obligations to our immediate

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:40

4

What We Owe Each Other

family and friends. Parents will make huge sacrifices for their
children; friends will go to great lengths to support each other.
In the next ring of the circle is the community in which we
live. This is often the domain of voluntary groups, religious
associations, neighbourhood and local government structures.
In the next ring is the nation state, in which we owe each other
the duties of citizenship – paying taxes, obeying the laws, voting, engaging in public life. In a regional integration project
such as the European Union, there has been an attempt to foster a sense of ‘we’ in another ring consisting of citizens of the
nation states that are members of the union. The final circle is
the world, where the obligations may be weaker but become
more apparent when there is a humanitarian crisis or a global
challenge like climate change, when international solidarity
becomes important.
Every day we navigate mutual obligations and take care of
others, not just within our families, but within communities
and nation states, far in excess of our narrow self-interest.
Most obviously we pay taxes that will benefit people in other
parts of the country (and sometimes other parts of the world)
who we will never meet. We do this because we believe that
living in a fair, well managed society helps us to live a better
life and we are willing to contribute our share to achieving
that for our own interest and because of solidarity with our
fellow citizens. Employers in many countries are required to
offer benefits to their employees, such as parental leave and
pensions, and many add voluntary benefits on top of those. For
the provision of fuel and water, transport and sanitation, we
rely on publicly provided infrastructure, which we expect to
be universally available. We expect decent schools and health
care and safety on our streets in return for which we obey the
law. All of these are ways in which we balance our individual
desires and the need to live collectively with other people.
This collective solidarity extends across generations when we
make long-term investments and conversely when we consume
resources that take possibilities away from future generations.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:41

What Is the Social Contract?

5

Throughout history, people have pooled their resources to
varying degrees in order to enjoy the benefits and manage the
risks that come from living in large groups. These benefits
include specialisation of labour, mutual defence and shared
infrastructure. As groups get larger – from family to village to
major cities and nation states – the mutual obligations become
more abstract and are often mediated through institutions and
the political process. Rather than ‘owe’ something to our family
or community, our obligations morph into solidarity with fellow
citizens or duty to our country. In the past, for example, families
educated their children, cared for the sick and unemployed at
home; today most rely on schools, medical facilities and (in
some countries) unemployment benefits paid by the state. That
is why today people are expected to contribute to the common
good when they are productive adults and, in exchange, get
an education when they are young and support when they are
sick, unemployed or old. The exact nature of these expectations
varies according to the cultural norms, institutions, policies
and laws that define the rights and obligations of individuals
relative to those of the wider society, but the existence of such
expectations is universal.
While these expectations have existed for as long as human
society, they have changed considerably over time. For example,
for much of history in virtually every society caring for the
young and the old has been the responsibility of women, while
the education, health care and employment of the next generation has tended to be a collective responsibility, as it is today.
In most countries, there has also been some expectation that
wealthier citizens would provide some protection or support
to the poor in their communities. Historically, this voluntary
approach to charity, often enabled by religious institutions,
proved inadequate and had very uneven outcomes. As countries have become richer, citizens have increasingly expected
the state to take responsibility for providing services on a
more consistent and equitable basis and to raise the required
revenues through taxation.4

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:42

6

What We Owe Each Other

Philosophers have long debated how free individuals might be
persuaded to live together in a society and what a reasonable
set of expectations should be.5 It was during the Enlightenment
though that this concept – of voluntary mutual dependence in
return for otherwise unattainable benefits – became known as
the social contract. Different thinkers argued for different kinds
of social contract, but all initially framed it in the prevailing
terms of the day: the rights of individuals in a monarchy.
Thomas Hobbes argued that self-interested but rational individuals should voluntarily submit to the authority of an absolute
sovereign as the only sure way to avoid the brutish state of
nature.6 John Locke’s view was that the purpose of the social
contract was to preserve the lives, freedoms and well-being of
citizens: thus, if the sovereign failed to protect those rights, it
was legitimate for citizens to revolt and create a new political
society.7 Jean-Jacques Rousseau was concerned with preserving
freedom while recognising that because humans were increasingly interdependent, compromises were required in order to
live together in a good society. According to him, the social
contract required political institutions – such as a representative
parliament – that allowed citizens to make the laws to which
they would therefore voluntarily subject themselves, thereby
providing the justification for the authority of the state.8 For
all three philosophers, expectations of the individual and of the
state were minimal by comparison with our own: the social
contract was merely the precondition for living in a society
free from exploitation.
But as monarchies increasingly had to cede power to citizens,
debate about the social contract shifted to the obligations
of citizenship and what we owed each other. In The Theory
of Moral Sentiments Adam Smith, whose thinking laid the
foundations for modern economics, talked about the need for
‘circles of sympathy’ whereby self-interested individuals also
cared about the well-being of others.9 According to Smith,
the social solidarity that empathy fostered had moral, political and economic rationales.10 The moral rationale is that in

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:43

What Is the Social Contract?

7

every society, individuals have basic needs – such as access to
basic health care and safety, enough income to avoid being
excluded from society, enough education to find work and act
as informed citizens – that it would be morally wrong not to
provide. The political rationale for social solidarity is that, for
democracies to function, citizens have to share enough common experience to feel they have a common purpose.11 Finally,
the economic rationale is that pooling risks for things like
sickness, unemployment and pensions across a large number
of citizens is more efficient than individuals trying to insure
themselves.
In Smith’s vision there are also limits to sympathy, to what
the individual can expect, and an unwillingness to share risks
when individuals behave ‘badly’. And so it is today. Risks that
are not the fault of the individual – disability or a job loss
resulting from an accident or sudden economic shock – are
the ones that most people are willing to share. However, if
losses result from smoking or drunk driving or poor performance at work, many believe that individuals should suffer the
consequences of their actions. At the same time, others argue
that bad behaviour is most often the product of upbringing,
deprivation or even mental illness. Moral judgements about
individual behaviour and responsibility are often central to
questions about how generous the social contract should be.
The most influential twentieth-century philosopher to discuss
the social contract as the basis for creating a just society was
John Rawls.12 He argued that we should design our social
contract behind a ‘veil of ignorance’ – meaning without prior
knowledge as to what our own status in that society would
be. Because we did not know if we would start life privileged
or a pauper, we would create a social contract that was just.
His principle of equal opportunity states that ‘those who are at
the same level of talent and ability, and have the same willingness to use them, should have the same prospects of success
regardless of their initial place in the social system’.13 Today,
the notion of equality of opportunity lies at the heart of many

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:44

8

What We Owe Each Other

citizens’ expectations the world over, and the perception of its
absence is an important source of anxiety and disaffection.
In modern societies there is an expectation that those who
try hard will improve their lot. This was not always the case,
and in many traditional societies there was an almost fatalistic
acceptance of the prevailing hierarchy, with some arguing it
was essential for social order. But today most countries include
enabling social mobility as part of the social contract because
it seems more fair, binds society together and enables collective action. The poor need to have the expectation that they
or their children will be better off. The rich need to fear their
children may be poorer to foster concern about the less well
off and create a sense of common interest.
In practice, countries vary enormously in the architecture
of opportunity that they offer their citizens. For example,
in Denmark it takes on average about two generations for
someone to go from being lower income to middle income; in
the UK it is five, and in highly unequal countries like Brazil,
South Africa and Colombia it takes more than nine generations. These differences in social mobility (Figure 1) are part
of the reason we see most frustration with the social contract
in precisely those countries where the prospects of improving
your lot over time are low or have fallen in the recent period.
There is also much evidence that disadvantage, both within
families and geographically, is highly persistent across many
generations.14

The Social Contract, the State and the Private Sector
Many people think the social contract is the same as the welfare
state, but the concepts are not synonymous. The social contract
determines what is to be provided collectively and by whom;
the welfare state is one of several possible means of provision.
In fact, in every society a huge amount of what falls within the
bounds of the social contract continues to be provided by families – for example, through unpaid parental labour educating

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:45

Figure 1. Social mobility: how many generations does it take to go from
being low income to middle income in different countries?
Denmark
Finland
Norway
Sweden
Australia
Belgium
Canada
Spain
Greece
Japan
New Zealand
Netherlands
OECD
Ireland
Korea
Portugal
United Kingdom

Italy
United States
Austria
Switzerland
France
Chile
Germany
Argentina
Hungary
China
India
Brazil
South Africa
Colombia
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Number of generations

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:45

10

What We Owe Each Other

children, pooling resources in times of ill health or unemployment, or by purchasing private insurance. Communities,
charitable and voluntary organisations do a great deal to care
for the needy and the elderly, respond to humanitarian crises
and support people to get back into work. Employers are often
required by law to deliver aspects of the social contract by contributing to unemployment benefits and in some countries to
mandatory health insurance, with some providing additional
services such as childcare facilities, educational benefits and
well-being and mental health support.
When I refer to the social contract, therefore, I mean the
partnership between individuals, businesses, civil society and
the state to contribute to a system in which there are collective benefits. When I refer to the welfare state, I mean the
mechanisms for pooling risks and investing in social benefits
mediated through the political process and subsequent state
action. This can be directly through taxation and public services or indirectly by regulations that require the private sector
to provide support. The collective benefits can also include
the state serving as the insurer of last resort, for example by
preventing people starving or being left homeless or destitute
when there is a natural disaster or pandemic.
Before we had nation states, the social contract was based on
tribes and local loyalties that provided mutual protection and
some sharing of basic needs like food or shelter. This evolved in
the feudal period into local rulers who delivered law and order
and extracted rents in exchange, with an overarching structure
of monarchy on top. It was only in the early-modern period that
nation states evolved, not just to secure and extract, but also to
invest in collective goods like infrastructure financed by limited
taxation. As capitalism developed, the social contract became
more complex as families became less self-sufficient with a
growing division of labour; systems of regulation emerged
and public services such as sanitation and electricity had to
be coordinated and financed. Providing such collective goods,
including having an educated and healthy workforce, became

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:46

What Is the Social Contract?

11

an increasingly important part of the social contract and grew
into what we now call the welfare state.
The conservative Prussian Otto von Bismarck is usually
credited with bringing in the first legally mandated requirement for social solidarity when as chancellor he introduced
a compulsory insurance scheme for pensions and sickness in
Germany in 1889. His motives were to make the economy
more efficient and to avert more radical proposals, such as
the expropriation of property, of his socialist opponents. In a
ground-breaking letter to the German parliament, he wrote,
‘Those who are disabled from work by age and invalidity have
a well-grounded claim to care from the state.’ The retirement
age was set at 70, which, given life expectancy at retirement in
Germany at the time, meant the state would provide a pension
for seven years on average.15
In the UK, the first person to call for collective responsibility
for health care was Beatrice Webb in her Royal Commission
on the Poor Law in 1909, which recommended the creation
of a national health service. But William Beveridge (director of
LSE 1919–37) is usually credited with the first comprehensive
blueprint for a welfare state designed to meet the needs of
citizens from ‘cradle to grave’. To vanquish the ‘five giants’
of squalor, ignorance, want, idleness and disease, Beveridge’s
plan was for everyone to contribute to a social insurance fund
and in return receive the same entitlement to benefits such as
healthcare or unemployment insurance.16
Welfare states evolved very differently elsewhere over the
course of the twentieth century. In countries like the United
States and Australia there was greater emphasis on individual
responsibility, so contributions and low levels of income redistribution by the state were directed only to those who were
most needy. In continental Europe, systems were often linked
to work and relied on social contributions by employers and
employees to pay for unemployment insurance and health care.
The Nordic countries tended to have higher levels of state
financing of welfare provision and more generous combinations

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:47

12

What We Owe Each Other

of universal and targeted benefits. A good illustration of these
differences is how long collective support in each of these
countries lasts for an individual who is unemployed. In the
United States unemployment benefits normally last just six
months; in countries like France or Germany the limit is about
one year; in countries such as Denmark and the Netherlands
it is about two years.17
Developing countries too have seen a rapid growth in welfare
spending as their citizens demand better services and social
protection. The number of low- and middle-income countries
that have some form of social protection has doubled in the last
twenty years – from only 72 to 149 in 2017.18 The majority
(77 per cent) have introduced some form of cash payments to
the poorest households, and many (42 per cent) have payments
that are conditional on things like sending children to school
or immunising them. These payments are often very small
but have been shown to have significant impacts on reducing
poverty, increasing school attendance, improving nutrition and
raising household productivity.19 The amounts of money can
also be adjusted quickly in response to when, for example, a
famine or pandemic hits a certain community.20
Most developing countries move from relying on families and
communities to deliver the social contract to gradually increasing
levels of government spending. Although welfare payments in
developing countries only benefit about one third of the global
poor today, they are growing quickly in response to the rising
expectations of citizens, ageing and strong evidence of benefits
for school enrolment, health outcomes and economic activity.
But the better off in developing countries often rely on expensive
private schools and health care and even private security and
infrastructure, and therefore feel little obligation to pay taxes.
In countries like Nigeria or Lebanon, owning a generator is
quite common among the wealthy because the public electricity
supply has been so unreliable. Persuading higher-income groups
in developing countries to rely on public provision is key for
raising revenues to deliver a better social contract.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:48

What Is the Social Contract?

13

What accounts for the variations in approach across countries? Some have argued that countries with more homogeneous
populations tended to develop more comprehensive welfare
states based on greater solidarity than countries with greater
racial and ethnic diversity like the United States or Australia.21
More recent evidence gives a more mixed picture and indicates
that other factors matter more, such as the pace of immigration and how ethnic diversity is measured, as well as cultural
factors such as attitudes to wealth redistribution and beliefs
about the role of luck versus effort in determining income.22
One reason why some countries have smaller welfare states
may be to do with the common misperception that the purpose
of a welfare state is to redistribute money from the rich to the
poor. In fact, that is a very small part of the story. The welfare state is three quarters piggy bank (mutual insurance over
the life cycle) and only one quarter Robin Hood (transferring
resources from the rich to the poor).23 However, a significant
role of the welfare state is to redistribute money over the
course of our own lives. Children cannot borrow to pay for
their education even if their employment prospects are good.
People don’t know what illnesses they will have when they are
old or how long they might live.
Most people contribute to the welfare state in the middle of
their lives when they are working and receive benefits from it
when they are young (through schooling) and when they are
old (through pensions and health care). Figure 2, which displays
contributions to the state at different ages, shows this pattern
clearly for the UK. In fact, the vast majority of people in the
UK put into the welfare state roughly as much as they take
out over the course of their lives.24 This insurance rationale
for the welfare states sits alongside the economic argument
that investing in citizens is a key part of a country’s economic
growth strategy, as it helps to ensure the most capable and
productive workforce possible.25
Different approaches to the terms of the social contract derive
from the fundamental question: what should its objective be?

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:49

What We Owe Each Other

14

Figure 2. People pay into the state in middle age and take money out
when they are young and old
Representative age profiles for tax, public services and welfare spending in the UK

Projected receipts/spending in 2022-23 (£ thousand)

45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

1

6

11 16 21 26 31 36 41 46 51 56 61 66 71 76 81 86 91 96 101+

Age
Total spending

Health

Tax

Education

Adult social care

Welfare

Classical welfare economics developed in the late nineteenth
and early twentieth centuries argued it is to maximise the total
‘utility’, or satisfaction, that individuals in a society achieve.
Utility is reflected in market prices – if you are willing to
work for a certain wage or pay an amount for a product, that
reflects the utility you derive from that activity. More recently,
an increasing number of economists have come to define utility
more broadly as well-being (not just consumption of goods
and services), which includes what makes people happy, such
as good health (mental and physical), good relationships and
meaningful work. Well-being can be measured through surveys,

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:50

What Is the Social Contract?

15

and several countries, such as Bhutan, Ireland, New Zealand
and Scotland, are trying to use this broader measure to inform
their social contract.
Critics of the utilitarian tradition, such as Nobel prize-winning economist Amartya Sen, would say the social contract
should aim not just to meet people’s needs but to improve
the capabilities of every citizen to achieve the kind of life they
value.26 Income and market prices are a small part of the story
since individuals can vary in the resources they need to achieve
literacy, adequate nutrition, shelter or political freedom. This
widens the objective of the social contract well beyond income
to include more equal outcomes and the capability to have a
good life. It also means that where individuals do not have
many options – for example are deprived of their entitlement
to education or health care – the social contract has failed
them. My view, which will underpin the analysis in this book,
is that the objective of the social contract should be determined
by society and consider a broad range of measures including
income and subjective well-being, as well as measures of capability, opportunity and freedom.
Consensus on such questions tends to inform how much of
the social contract is provided privately or publicly, which varies
enormously across countries. For decades it has broadly defined
the left and the right of politics, though those definitions have
become blurred in recent years. UK Prime Minister Margaret
Thatcher famously said, ‘There is no such thing as society.
There are individual men and women and there are families.
And no government can do anything except through people,
and people must look after themselves first. It is our duty to
look after ourselves and then, to look after our neighbours.’27
Implicit in this view is a social contract that relies heavily on
individual responsibility – families responsible for caring for
their children, encouragement of private schools, a minimalist
approach to income support, and heavy reliance on private
insurance markets to respond to risks such as accidents, disability and environmental damage such as flooding.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:51

16

What We Owe Each Other

Others have argued for a more maximalist view of the state’s
role to compensate for the impact of luck on life chances and
to achieve greater fairness in economic and social outcomes.
Franklin Roosevelt in his second inaugural address argued:
‘The test of our progress is not whether we add more to the
abundance of those who have much; it is whether we provide
enough for those who have too little.’28 In the wake of the Great
Depression, he created an activist state that provided minimum incomes and created jobs through massive public works,
making the government the largest employer in the economy.
New Deal measures also rebalanced power in favour of trade
unions, tenant farmers and migrant workers while imposing
stricter regulations on banks to avoid another financial crisis.
There has always been a debate about the role of the private
sector in the social contract, but recently it has assumed greater
prominence as more business leaders argue that companies
should take on wider responsibilities in the wake of economic
crises and rising public expectations. The conservative view
often associated with Milton Friedman is that the job of business is to make profits, abide by regulations, pay market wages
and taxes, and by doing this, the private sector will maximise
its contribution to society.29 However, there has been a long
tradition of companies that take a more holistic view of their
role, sometimes paying higher-than-market wages or providing
wider benefits such as pensions and health care, and sharing
their profits with their employees. This tradition is now coming to the fore. Increasingly, businesses are under pressure to
focus not just on short-term profits but on the wider interests
of society – so-called multi-stakeholder capitalism. Proponents
argue that this is not charity but a way to maximise companies’
long-term value.30
In practice, most countries choose a mix of individual and
collective responsibility across different sectors to define their
social contracts. Consider traditionally conservative Switzerland.
Swiss citizens have relatively low levels of taxation, typical of

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:51

What Is the Social Contract?

17

a small-state approach, but a high proportion of young people
go into tertiary education, which is largely free and provided
by the state, though about half of those follow a vocational
rather than a purely academic track. There is also a complex
system of regional redistribution with very high levels of decentralisation and local democracy through referenda. Meanwhile,
Singapore, famously organised on free-market rather than
big-state principles, also has low levels of taxation and regulation, but over 80 per cent of the population live in public
housing socially engineered to achieve racial balance, and all
men must do at least two years of compulsory military service
as a way to build cohesion in this very multi-ethnic, young
country. Meanwhile, nominally communist China until recently
had no public health-care provision or unemployment benefits
and still does not impose any inheritance tax on the wealthy.
The mix between individual and collective responsibility that
countries choose can also vary enormously within any given
sector. Consider the approach to financing higher education,
which is, in economic terms, both a private good (generating
higher income for the individual) and a public good (developing
active citizens who are more capable, productive, and commit
fewer crimes).31 How do different countries decide how much
to invest in the next generation’s productivity and who pays
for it? At one end is the United States with a more marketbased approach whereby individual students take loans on
semi-commercial terms that they are expected to repay over
the course of their working lives. In the United Kingdom an
intermediate solution has evolved whereby students take out
loans but only repay them if their income rises to a certain level.
Continental Europe and most emerging markets mainly rely on
state funding of higher education, but because it is free and
resources are limited, high numbers of students often mean that
quality suffers. In China, with its one-child-policy legacy and
state-funded education system, six adults (two parents and four
grandparents) supplement government spending with significant

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:52

18

What We Owe Each Other

private investments in exchange for the expectation that they
will be cared for in old age. Each of these models reflects a
very different view of what one generation owes the next.

What Broke the Social Contract? Technology and the
Changing Role of Women
In the past, social contracts were redefined at times of great
upheaval – the Great Depression brought us the New Deal in
the US; the world wars were the backdrop for the Beveridge
Report in the UK; decolonisation was followed by activist governments eager to promote economic and social development.
A prolonged period of recession and inflation was the context
for the ideological shift behind the Thatcher/Reagan revolution
that shaped much of current policy thinking. It is my contention in this book that many of today’s challenges – the rise of
populism, the backlash against globalisation and technology,
the economic aftermath of the financial crisis in 2008 and
the coronavirus pandemic, the culture wars around race and
women’s roles in society and the youth protests about climate
change – are bellwethers that a new social contract is needed.
Until the late twentieth century, social contracts were built on
the premise that families would have a sole male breadwinner
and that women would take care of the young and the old.
There was also a general presumption that people would stay
married until they died and give birth to children only when
married. They would have steady employment with very few
employers over a career, and the education and skills accumulated in school would be enough for a lifetime. Most would
have only a few years of retirement, and the support needed
in old age would be provided by families.
These assumptions still underlie many of the clauses in our
current social contracts, and yet they could not be more irrele
vant. Today half of women in the world are employed in the
labour market, and the upward trend is almost universal. In
advanced economies between a third and half of marriages end

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:53

What Is the Social Contract?

19

in divorce; in most developing countries the rates of divorce
are lower but generally increasing. A growing proportion of
children are born outside marriage. The average worker has
more jobs over the course of his or her working life, and technology is likely to accelerate this trend. While many developing
countries are still at the early stages of getting more people
working in the formal sector (permanent jobs with contractual
obligations and regular pay), there are growing signs of informality in labour markets in advanced economies as more are
employed in precarious work with few benefits.
At the end of the twentieth century the evolution of technology and the changing role of women were the two major
sources of pressure on the existing social contract. Technological
innovations in the 1980s and 1990s such as the internet and
container shipping dramatically reduced the costs of communication and transport, making it possible to produce goods using
components sourced from multiple countries through globally integrated supply chains, which launched the most recent
wave of globalisation.32 Large parts of manufacturing shifted
from advanced economies to emerging markets, particularly
China. The result was the hollowing-out of middle-class jobs
in industrial communities across many advanced economies.33
Countries have become richer overall but more unequal and
insecure. Workers with low skills have suffered while those
with more education and skills have seen their incomes rise,
including in many developing countries. In countries with less
regulated labour markets like the US and UK, where it is easier
to dismiss workers, this has translated into stagnant wages
for the less skilled. In the more regulated labour markets of
continental Europe, it has meant high levels of unemployment
for lower-skilled workers as companies are reluctant to create
new jobs.
On the other hand, these economic forces saw the fastest
reduction in poverty the world has ever seen as millions of
people in developing countries, particularly China, secured
jobs in manufacturing. Figure 3 depicts what is often called

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:54

What We Owe Each Other

20

the elephant chart – its shape shows what has happened to
the global distribution of income between the fall of the Berlin
Wall in 1990 and the Great Recession in 2008. The biggest
beneficiaries from technological innovation and globalisation
over that period were the top 1 per cent – on the extreme right
of the chart. The other major gainers were those between the
10th and 60th decile of global income distribution – the poor
and middle class in developing countries. The group that saw
the biggest losses in its income was the lower middle class in
many advanced economies, who rank between the 70th and
90th decile of global income.
This is one of the key drivers of political discontent in
advanced economies as those with once well-paying jobs in
sectors like manufacturing, who expected middle-class lives,

Figure 3. The top 1 per cent and people in developing countries have
benefited most from recent economic growth
80

Cumulative growth rate (%) of income

70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Percentile of global income distribution

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:55

What Is the Social Contract?

21

find themselves struggling. Some blame globalisation for their
difficulties; some blame immigration. In fact, while globalisation accelerates the pace of change, the evidence suggests that
advances in technology, which increase productivity and favour
the more educated, have been the biggest driver of the fall in
wages for low-skill workers in advanced economies. Needless
to say, resentment against the top 1 per cent of earners, who
have benefited from these trends, has grown.
It need not have been this way. Had policies been in place
to help workers adapt to these new circumstances, the negative effects could have been much reduced. For example, in
the United States, where the impact of China’s integration
into the global economy was huge, a policy called the Trade
Adjustment Program was put in place to help workers with
training, relocation grants and wage insurance. But it was
chronically underfunded and high barriers were put into place
for accessing it, so that few workers were able to benefit and
find new jobs.34 In the face of the rapid growth of immigration, the UK had a policy to help local government cope called
the Migration Impacts Fund, but the money available was too
small for the policy to be effective. By contrast, those countries,
such as Denmark, that have invested more in what are called
active labour market policies, which provide generous support
to help all workers adjust to economic shocks, have fared better.
The other major pressure on the social contract has been
the massive expansions in girls’ education and the number of
women working in the labour market rather than in the home.
Almost every girl in the world now has access to primary education, and the gender gap in secondary education has closed
in most countries. For the first time in history, more women
go to university than men. One consequence of these gains in
education has been that about half of women now work in
the formal labour market, making it increasingly difficult for
them to provide traditional care services for free.
Rates of female labour force participation are highest (ranging from 60 to 80 per cent) in some of the richest countries

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:55

22

What We Owe Each Other

in the world such as Norway and Sweden and in some of
the poorest African countries like Mozambique, Ethiopia and
Niger.35 The lowest rates (20–40 per cent) tend to be in south
Asia and the Middle East, where traditional attitudes have
slowed progress despite rising female education.36 In south Asia
and the Middle East populations are still young, and women
devote more time to unpaid care work. But that will surely
change over the coming decades as female education changes
women’s preferences and opportunities.
Women’s ability to work outside the home has grown most
quickly where the time they have to spend on unpaid domestic
work is less (such as when a piped water supply or laboursaving domestic appliances are available) or when men share
domestic responsibilities.37 There is also clear evidence that
those countries that spend more on family benefits such as
childcare and parental leave enable more women to work
outside the home. Those that fail to provide such support tend
to see lower levels of female employment.
Nevertheless, the broad trend of more women in the labour
market is likely to accelerate and spread globally with major
consequences for the social contract. Female employment will
grow further as the proportion of people employed in manufacturing (where men are more prevalent) falls, and jobs in
services such as health care and education (where there tend
to be more jobs for women) grow. As more women than men
graduate from higher education, their presence in the workforce
will only increase further.
Meanwhile, economic pressure will increasingly force pol
icymakers to find ways to put all that female talent to best
use. Recent IMF estimates show that closing gender gaps in
labour markets does not just increase economic output but also
raises overall productivity because workers are allocated more
efficiently to the jobs where they can contribute the most.38
The potential economic benefits are huge. Higher levels of
female employment will also be key to sustaining government
budgets, especially pensions. Countries like Japan have realised

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:56

What Is the Social Contract?

23

that getting more women employed and contributing to pension schemes is essential for supporting an ageing population.
Chapter 2 will show how changes to the way we raise children
can enable better use of female talent.

New Pressures on the Social Contract: Ageing, Artificial
Intelligence and Climate Change
While the social contract is already straining under the pressures of technological change and women’s changing economic
roles, there are other forces on the horizon. Increasing lifespans
brought about by advances in health care mean that populations are ageing everywhere, albeit at different paces. In 2018,
for the first time in human history, the global population over
64 was greater than the number of children below 5.
Demographic trends have huge implications for the intergenerational social contract. In Japan, which is ageing the most
rapidly, every 10 working people support 4 old people and
2 children under the age of 15. In contrast, in youthful Nigeria,
every 10 working people support 8 children and only 0.5 of an
elderly person. In Europe on average, 10 workers support 3 old
people and 2 children. Under current population projections,
these dependency ratios will become more acute. For example,
in Japan by 2100, only half the population will work, and the
other half will be old or young. How will societies support
older populations and how will that responsibility be shared
between families and the state? How will governments pay for
elderly care when the working-age population is shrinking?
Bringing women into the workforce is only part of the answer,
and Chapter 6 looks at how we can care for the elderly both
humanely and sustainably. How we can manage the inexorable
rise in demand for health care is addressed in Chapter 4.
In addition to the pressures of ageing, we are now experi
encing a wave of technological change driven by artificial
intelligence and machine learning. These new technologies
favour the highly skilled and those who live in urban areas.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:56

24

What We Owe Each Other

In the past, globalisation resulted in capital moving around
the world in search of cheap labour. Clothing manufacturers in Europe or the United States relocated production to
lower-wage countries like Bangladesh or Vietnam. In modern
knowledge-based economies, capital moves around the world
in search of pools of skilled labour in large cities. For example,
digital companies in search of highly skilled employees locate in
Shanghai or Bangalore or San Francisco, because such people
often cluster around major universities and cultural centres.
This new dynamic, if not managed properly, risks exacerbating
income inequality and regional divergence.
Estimates vary, but automation will probably affect 50 per
cent of jobs over the next two decades. Unlike the last wave
of technological change, this one will impact not just manufacturing but also service jobs ranging from shop workers to
truck drivers to lawyers and accountants.39 It will also affect
developing countries as well as advanced economies since robotics will make it possible for many manufacturing jobs that
previously relocated to low-wage countries to be ‘re-shored’ to
higher-wage countries again. The coronavirus pandemic may
accelerate this trend as companies try to simplify and localise
their supply chains, although the ability to work more flexibly
from anywhere may result in greater geographical dispersion
of jobs.
There is much hype about jobs disappearing, mass unemployment and the need to support those who will be replaced by
robots, perhaps with a universal basic income. The most likely
scenario is not that jobs will disappear, but that jobs will change.
Automation can substitute for labour, but it can also complement labour and create new jobs. Routine and repetitive tasks
will be automated, machines will augment human capabilities,
and those people who have skills that are complementary to
robots will fare the best.40 Those complementary skills include
things like creativity, emotional intelligence and an ability to
work with people. The risk is that those with higher level skills
will race ahead as they benefit from technology, leaving behind

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:57

What Is the Social Contract?

25

those whose jobs are more routine and repetitive. Chapter 3
(on education) and Chapter 5 (on work) will propose solutions
to this growing challenge.
Meanwhile, the environmental protests by young people
around the world are indicative of their frustration with a
social contract that they feel is cheating them of their right
to a stable and inhabitable planet. The Inter-governmental
Panel on Climate Change estimates that human activity has
already caused one degree Celsius of global warming above
pre-industrial levels, with consequences for average temperatures, severe weather events, sea-level rise and species loss.41
About 80 per cent of forest cover has already been lost globally. Estimated losses of agricultural land range from 6 to 12
million hectares each year.42 Half of the world’s wildlife has
been lost in the last 40 years.43 The United Nations’ Food and
Agriculture Organization found that unsustainable overfishing
has spread to 33 per cent of the world’s fisheries.44
Is it possible to compensate current and future generations for such environmental loss? Many would argue that
the environment has intrinsic value and the economic notion
of compensation is not appropriate. Some losses, such as species destruction, are irreversible, and it is therefore impossible
to know what future benefits have already been foregone.
Moreover, scientists argue that if temperatures rise beyond a certain level, we risk catastrophic flooding, extreme weather events,
agricultural and ultimately ecological collapse for which any
scale of compensation may be inadequate. Chapter 7 explores
the contract between the generations and shows how to achieve
greater fairness across generations.

Whither the Social Contract?
The social contract defines what we can expect from each other
in society. The combination of technology, the changing role
of women, ageing and concerns about the environment mean
that our old economic and social models are under pressure.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:58

26

What We Owe Each Other

The fissures in our social contract were made glaringly apparent
during the coronavirus pandemic, when it became clear which
groups in society were the most vulnerable. The political turmoil we observe in many countries is only a foretaste of what
awaits us if we do not rethink what we owe each other. If we
can realign expectations and provide new opportunities and
support to cope with change, there is the possibility of a new
consensus in which we and our children can thrive in the future.
What would a different social contract better suited to the
needs of the twenty-first century look like?
Each of the following chapters will focus on key elements of
the social contract from cradle to grave – raising and educating
children, dealing with poor health, helping people to adjust to
new economic realities, caring for the elderly and balancing
the interests of different generations. The examples and lessons
will draw on experiences across the globe to show the many
ways in which the social contract has been under pressure and
can be redefined. There will be a strong focus on solutions and
how they can be achieved, but also a recognition that there
are no ‘right’ answers. The social contract must be embedded
in and reflect society’s values, which all of us must help define.
There are three broad principles that I believe can guide us
in designing a new social contract. First, that everyone should
be guaranteed the minimum required to live a decent life. This
minimum should include basic health care, education, benefits
associated with work and a pension that protects against poverty
in old age, with the level depending on how much society can
afford. Second, everyone should be expected to contribute as
much as they can and be given the maximum opportunities to do
so with training throughout life, later retirement ages and public
support for childcare so women can work. Third, the provision
of minimum protections around some risks, such as sickness,
unemployment and old age, are better shared by society, rather
than asking individuals, families or employers to carry them.
The powerful forces driving the world economy today –
globalisation, capitalism, demographic changes, technological

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:58

What Is the Social Contract?

27

innovation, exploitation of the environment – have generated
huge material progress, but our social contract has failed to
manage the adverse consequences. I will argue that a different social contract could preserve the benefits while creating a
better architecture of opportunity for all. In addition, it could
break the negative cycle of politics driven by disappointment
and anger. Imagining a new social contract will also help with
that more fundamental task of changing our expectations and
behaviours within our families and communities, and affect
what we ask of our employers and our governments. The
chapters that follow are intended to enable such a conversation
about what we owe each other in future.

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:02:59

Index
active labour market policies, 21, 63,
108, 117, 160
advanced countries
childcare in, 37
divorce in, 18
education in, 50, 53, 54, 59, 64, 65
employment in, 97–8, 100, 108,
110, 111, 115, 118
gender pay gap in, 40
globalisation in, 19–21
healthcare in, 72, 74–5, 76, 78, 81,
88
life expectancy in, 54, 76
living standards in, 145
old age, 120, 123, 124, 130, 135,
136, 139
parental leave in, 37, 38
productivity in, 169
system, satisfaction with, 2
technology in, 24, 53
unpaid work in, 34
agriculture, 46, 101, 157
airline industry, 102
alcohol, 89, 91, 173, 176
alternative contracts, 98–9
Amazon, 182
Ant Group, 76
artificial intelligence, 23
asset transfer programmes, 111
Atkinson, Anthony ‘Tony’, 175
Attlee, Clement, xiii

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

Australia, 11, 13, 37, 67, 105, 125,
129, 140, 181
Austria, 41, 51, 67, 121, 181
authoritarianism, 185
autocracies, 184
automation, 24, 52, 103–5
Ayushman Bharat, 75
Bangladesh, 24, 39, 50, 111, 181
Bank of England, xvi, 170
Belgium, 38, 108, 121
Berlin Wall, fall (1989–90), 20
Beveridge, William, xiii, 11, 18, 189
Bhutan, 15
biodiversity, 150, 152, 159, 168
birth rates, 31, 41, 42, 46–7
von Bismarck, Otto, 11, 120
Black Car Fund, 113
Black Death (1347–51), 186
Blair, Anthony ‘Tony’, xiv
boomerang children, 134
Brazil, xiv, 8, 34, 51, 63, 108, 128, 145
Brundtland Report (1987), 153
bubonic plague, 186
Burkina Faso, 39
business, 179–83
Cambodia, 39
Cambridge University, 161
Canada, 37, 43, 51, 67, 127, 129, 131,
135, 177

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:12

226

What We Owe Each Other

Cancer Drugs Fund, 83
cancer, 75, 78, 83, 84, 88, 103
carbon, 158, 159, 165, 169, 171,
176–8
Carroll, Lewis, 154
Catholicism, 42
Chad, 39
charity, 5, 10, 30, 75, 178
Chevron, 182
Chicago School, xiv
Chicago, Illinois, 59
Child Trust Fund, 110
children, 29–47
care, 10, 22, 26, 29–30, 35–47,
130, 164
development, 42–4
earnings and, 40–41
education, 57–61, 166
grandparents and, 29, 36–7
parental leave and, 4, 22, 29, 30,
35, 37–9, 41–3, 45, 46, 180
population decline, 31, 41, 42,
46–7
poverty and, 57–61, 110
Chile, 121, 128, 132
China, 17–18
childcare in, 36, 39
education in, 17, 51, 63
elderly care in, 136
globalisation in, 19, 21
healthcare in, 75, 76
living standards in, 145
manufacturing in, 19
one child policy (1979–2015),
17, 36
parental leave in, 39
rural-to-urban migration, 36
saving in, 171
selectorate, 184
system, satisfaction with, 2
welfare in, 17, 36
circles of sympathy, 6
cities, 3
climate change, 4, 18, 25, 145, 151,
154, 157, 162, 168, 176–7
Clinton, William ‘Bill’, xiv
clothing manufacturers, 24
Colombia, 8, 175
Columbia Law School, 31

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

concentration, 170
container shipping, 19
contraception, 31
coronavirus pandemic (2019–21), xii,
xiv, 18, 26, 74, 96, 160, 186–7
behavioural constraints and, 74, 90
data and, 87
deaths, 138
debt and, 147–8, 149, 160
digital healthcare and, 85
employment and, 101, 111, 164
essential workers and, 164
interdependencies and, 163
old age and, 138, 160
supply chains and, 24, 186
reshoring and, 24, 186
technology and, 137, 170
women and, 187
Cory, William, 55
Czech Republic, 127
Dasgupta, Partha, 152
data privacy, 87
debt, 144, 147–9, 152, 160, 168
Deliveroo, 99, 115
democracies, 184, 188, 189
demographics, 12, 23, 26
ageing societies, 120–25, 140, 145
childcare and, 36, 46
education and, 53
healthcare and, 78, 79
Denmark
active labour market policies, 21,
108, 117
child penalty in, 41
dual-earner households, 38
education in, 53–4, 117
elderly care in, 137
employment in, 12, 21, 100, 105,
108, 113, 117
healthcare in, 78
parental leave in, 43
pensions in, 129, 131
retirement in, 125
social mobility in, 8
taxation in, 172
trade unions in, 100
unemployment in, 12, 108
workfare, 108, 117

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:13

Index
Department for International
Development, xvi, 109
developing countries
ageing societies, 123–4, 125
childcare in, 38–9
divorce in, 18
education in, 50
employment in, 19, 100, 108, 115
environment and, 155
globalisation in, 20
healthcare in, 81
manufacturing in, 19, 24
politics in, 185
system, satisfaction with, 2
taxation in, 12, 172
technology and, 24, 168
trade unions in, 100
welfare state in, 12
diabetes, 86, 88, 91
discount rates, 153–4
divorce, 18–19
domestic violence, 187
drones, 86
dual-earner households, 38, 46
East Germany (1949–90), 29–30
economic dislocations, 96, 97, 107
Ecuador, 1–2, 58
education, xv, 2, 4, 5, 17, 49–70, 160,
165, 187
adult learning, 61–4, 132, 165, 171
early years, 55–61, 166, 171
funding of, 65–70, 101
flexibility, 55
generations and, 143, 149, 154,
157, 159, 160–61, 168
private, 12
problem solving, 53–4
rate of return, 51–2
retraining, 67, 70, 107, 110, 111,
115–18, 160, 167, 187
rote memorisation, 53
women, 21, 22, 31, 32, 50, 130
Egypt, xv, 133, 169
elderly people, see old age
electricity, 12
elephant chart, 20
employment, 18–19, 95–118
active labour market policies, 21, 117

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

227

automation and, 24, 52, 103–5
benefits and, 4, 22, 165
coronavirus pandemic and, 101,
111, 164
education and, 52, 54
flexibility, 101–7, 111–15, 121–3,
129, 166–7, 180
formal sector, 19, 21, 75, 98, 99,
100, 105, 123–4
globalisation and, 19–21
informal sector, 19, 38, 75, 97–107,
111–15, 121–3, 129, 166–7, 180
minimum income, 107–11
minimum wage, 107–11, 128, 165,
166, 180
pre-distribution policies, 173
technology and, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
52
trade unions, 16, 62, 65, 100, 110,
114–15, 116, 167
training, 67, 70, 107, 110, 111,
115–18, 160, 167, 187
universal basic income, 24, 109–10
women and, 18–19, 21–3, 26,
30–47, 97, 130
energy subsidies, 110
Enlightenment (c. 1637–1789), 6
environment, 3, 27, 149–53, 157–60,
167, 168, 187
biodiversity, 150, 152, 159, 168
carbon emissions, 158, 159, 165,
169, 171, 176–8
climate change, 4, 18, 25, 145, 151,
154, 157, 162, 168, 176–7
pollution, 152, 176
Estonia, 68, 125
Ethiopia, 22, 49, 60
ethnicity, 3, 13
Eton College, Berkshire, 55
Europe
childcare in, 36
coronavirus pandemic (2020–21), 74
demographics in, 23
individualism vs collectivism in, xvi
interest rates in, 140, 171
labour markets in, 19, 98, 100, 105
maternity leave in, 43
system, satisfaction with, 2
welfare states in, 11–12

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:13

228

What We Owe Each Other

European Commission, 37
European Economic Community
(EEC), 163
European Union (EU), 4
Fabian Society, xiii
Family and Medical Leave Act (1993),
38
Feinstein, Diane, 161
feudalism, 10, 186
financial crisis (2007–8), xi, xiv, 18,
20, 101, 145, 147, 169
Finland, 38, 99, 100, 105, 109, 125,
175
fiscal policy, 170–78
flexible work, 101–7, 111–15, 121–3,
129, 166–7, 180
flu pandemic (1918–20), xi
formal sector, 19, 21, 75, 98, 99, 100,
105, 123
Fortune 500 index, 182
France
carbon taxes in, 177
childcare in, 35
education in, 50, 54, 69
gilets jaunes movement (2018–),
159, 177
healthcare in, 78
life expectancy in, 135
living standards in, 145
parental leave in, 37, 38
pensions in, 129, 132
retirement in, 125
taxation in, 172, 175, 177
wealth taxes in, 175
welfare in, 12
Franklin, Benjamin, 88
Fridays for Future movement, 151
Friedman, Milton, xiv, 16
FutureLearn, 68
G20, 121
gender pay gap, 31, 34–5, 127
generations, 143–62, 168
Baby Boomers (b. 1946–65), 143
debt and, 144, 147–9, 152, 160,
168
education and, 143, 149, 154, 157,
159, 160–61, 168

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

environment and, 149–53, 168
Generation X (b. 1966–1980), 145
Generation Z (b. 2000–2015), 145
living standards and, 145–7, 152
Millennials (b. 1981–2000), 145
sustainability, 153–7
Germany
ageing society, 161, 180
child penalty in, 41
childcare in, 29–30
education in, 54
elderly care in, 140, 141
Hartz reforms (2002–5), 99
healthcare in, 11
living standards in, 145
parental leave in, 37, 43
pensions in, 11, 120, 128, 132
retirement in, 11, 120, 125
welfare in, 12
Giddens, Anthony, xiv
gig work, 99
gilets jaunes movement (2018–), 159,
177
Ginsberg, Ruth Bader, 31
Global Technology Institute, 63
globalisation, 18, 19–21, 24
Google, 74
grandparents, 17, 29, 36–7
Great Depression (1929–39), xii, 16,
18, 186
Great Recession (2007–9), xi, xiv, 18,
20, 101, 145, 169
Greece, 125, 147, 148
Guinea, 39
Hayek, Friedrich, xiii
healthcare, xiii, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11,
71–93, 101, 160, 165, 187
demand, rationing of, 80–85
demographics and, 78, 79
digital, 85–8
minimum, 72–3
old age and, 47, 78, 136, 139
private, 12, 73, 75
provision, 73–6
quality-adjusted life year (QALYs),
82
responsibility and, 88–93, 167,
187

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:14

Index
spending on, 76–80
technology and, 79–80, 85–8, 103,
169
Hippocratic oath, 157
Hobbes, Thomas, 6
household chores, 32
housing, 101, 102
Hungary, 83
IBM, 182
Iceland, 41–2, 59, 175
immigration, 3, 13, 21, 124, 130, 134,
137, 169
India
childcare in, 34, 39
education in, 63
employment in, 109, 115
healthcare in, 75, 76, 86
living standards in, 145
system, satisfaction with, 2
informal sector, 19, 38, 75, 97–107,
111–15, 121–3, 129, 166–7,
180
inheritance, 161
Inter-governmental Panel on Climate
Change, 25
interdependency, 163
interest rates, 124, 140, 147–9, 161,
170–71
International Labour Organisation
(ILO), 39, 72
International Monetary Fund (IMF),
xvi, 22, 32, 109, 149, 158
Internet, 19
Iran, 110
Ireland, 15, 42
Israel, 108
Italy
boomerang children in, 134
coronavirus pandemic (2020–21),
74
debt, 147, 148
elderly care in, 141
employment in, 100, 113, 114, 115
life expectancy in, 127, 135
living standards in, 145, 147
pensions in, 114, 129, 132
population decline, 42
retirement in, 125, 127

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

229

Jamaica, 58
Japan
ageing society in, 23, 130, 140, 161
childcare in, 130
debt, 147, 148
demographics, 22, 23, 41, 130
education in, 59
elderly care in, 134, 137–8, 140, 141
employment in, 105
female labour in, 22, 130
interest rates in, 140, 171
life expectancy in, 135
multigenerational households in, 120
paternity leave in, 46
pensions in, 129, 180
taxation in, 180
junk food, 91, 176
Kazakhstan, 108
Kennedy, John Fitzgerald, 163
Kenya, 60, 130
Keynes, John Maynard, 154–5, 171
King, Martin Luther, 163
Korea, 41, 46, 78, 83, 120, 129, 132,
140, 145, 180
Lancet, 58
Lebanon, 12, 158
Lesotho, 181
Lewis, Arthur, 111
life expectancy, 11, 23, 54, 76,
119–21, 135
pensions and, 125–7, 160, 166, 167
Lincoln, Abraham, 189
Locke, John, 6
London School of Economics (LSE),
xii–xiii, 61, 111, 159, 175
Lula da Silva, Luiz Inácio, xiv
Luxembourg, 121, 175
Lyft, 113
machine learning, 23, 103
Macron, Emmanuel, 159
malaria, 58, 72, 78
malnutrition, 57, 58
manufacturing, 19, 20, 22, 24
marriage, 18–19
Marshall Plan (1948), 186
marshmallow experiment (1972), 154

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:15

230

What We Owe Each Other

maternity leave, 22, 29, 30, 35, 37–9,
45
Mauritius, 108
Mbeki, Thabo, xiv
McDonald’s, 114
medieval period (c. 500–1500), 143,
186
mental health, 7, 10, 164
Mexico, 37, 39, 51, 58, 91, 108, 129,
132
middle class, 20
Mill, John Stuart, 90
minimum income, 107–11, 165
minimum wage, 107–11, 128, 165,
166, 180
monarchy, 6, 10
Mongolia, 39
Morocco, 50
Mozambique, 22
multigenerational households, 120,
133–5
Namibia, 181
National Health Service (NHS), xiii,
11, 72, 81, 83–5, 89
National Institute for Health and Care
Excellence, 83
negative income tax, 108
Nepal, 39, 68
Netherlands
employment in, 99, 112
old age in, 125, 127, 129, 131, 136,
137, 140
taxation in, 175
welfare in, 12
New Deal (1933–9), xii, 16, 18, 186
New Zealand, 15, 37, 105, 128, 181
Nicaragua, 58
Niger, 22
Nigeria, 12, 23
Nordic countries
active labour market policies, 21
child penalty in, 41
dual-earner households, 38
education in, 59, 67
elderly care in, 136, 137, 140
employment in, 12, 21, 100, 105,
108, 116, 117

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

female labour in, 22
healthcare in, 78, 81
living standards in, 147
parental leave in, 37, 41–2, 43
pensions in, 129, 131, 132
social mobility in, 8
trade unions in, 100
welfare in, 11, 12, 108
Norway, 22, 32, 129, 139, 167, 175
nudges, 92–3, 130
nursing homes, 117–18
obesity, 89, 90, 91, 92, 176
OECD, 37, 38, 76, 78, 98, 124, 125,
182–3
old age, 3, 13, 23, 119–41, 160, 164,
165, 180, 188
care, 135–8, 161, 188
dignity in death, 138–9
healthcare and, 47, 78, 136, 139
life expectancy, see life expectancy
multigenerational households and,
133–5
pensions, see pensions
retirement, 11, 26, 36, 54, 97, 119,
121, 132, 187, 188
voting and, 124, 161
organ donation, 92
outsourcing, 99
Pakistan, 34
parental leave, 4, 22, 29, 30, 35, 37–9,
41–3, 45, 46, 180
paternity leave, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42,
45, 46
payroll taxes, 67, 75, 97, 99, 116,
139, 166, 174, 180–81
pensions, 3, 7, 11, 97, 120, 121,
123–32, 139, 161, 188
default options, 92
female employment and, 22–3
flexible work and, 112, 121–3, 129
home equity and, 134–5
life expectancy and, 125–7, 160,
166, 167
participation, 128–30
Peru, 60
Philippines, 39, 131

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:16

Index
Piketty, Thomas, 110, 175
Poland, 83, 108, 121, 127, 128, 129
pollution, 152, 176
Poor Laws, xiii, 11
population decline, 31, 42, 46, 47
Portugal, 125
poverty, 12, 19, 26
children and, 57–61, 110
healthcare and, 92
wealth redistribution, 110–11
pre-distribution policies, 173
private sector, 10, 15, 16
productivity, 168–70
competition and, 170
flexible work and, 101
retirement and, 149
retraining and, 160–61
talent, efficient use of, 31, 166
technology and, 21, 103, 117,
168–9
women and, 22, 31, 35, 47, 149,
166
proportional representation, 185
quality-adjusted life year (QALYs),
82, 92
quantitative easing, 161
race, 3, 13
Rawls, John, 7, 90
Reagan, Ronald, xiv, 18, 173
retirement, 11, 26, 36, 54, 97, 119,
121, 132, 187, 188
Road to Serfdom, The (Hayek), xiii
Robin Hood, 13, 96, 173
robots, 24, 103, 134, 137
Roosevelt, Franklin, 16
Rousseau, Jean-Jacques, 6
Royal Commission on the Poor Laws
(1909), xiii, 11
Runciman, David, 161
rural areas, 3
Russia, 128
Rwanda, 86
Schröder, Gerhard, xiv
Scotland, 15
Second Serfdom, 186

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

231

Self-Employed Women’s Association,
115
self-employment, 19, 38, 75, 97–107,
111–15, 121–3, 129
Sen, Amartya, 15, 90, 184
Simon, Herbert, 103
Singapore, 17, 67, 68, 141
single-parent households, 36, 44, 46
Slovakia, 54, 78, 83, 95, 96, 127
Slovenia, 121, 129
Smith, Adam, 6
smoking, 89, 90, 91–2, 167, 173, 176
social insurance, 11, 97, 112–13, 140,
166, 171, 180, 181, 187
social contract, 1–27
bad behaviour and, 7
individual responsibility and, 11, 15
maximalist approach, 16
minimalist approach, 15, 16
private sector and, 10, 15, 16
social mobility and, 8
utility and, 14–15
veil of ignorance and, 7
welfare state and, 9–13
social mobility, 8
Solow, Robert, 153, 169
South Africa, 8, 39, 145
South Korea, 41, 46, 78, 83, 120, 129,
132, 140, 145, 180
South Sudan, xvi
Soviet Union (1922–91), xiv, 96
Spain, 42, 54, 121, 127, 134, 147, 175
Stanford University, 154
Stern, Nick, 159
Sudan, 181
sugar taxes, 91
supply chains, 19, 24, 178, 182, 186
Supreme Court, US, 31
Sweden, 105, 116, 129, 132, 137
child penalty in, 41
education in, 59
employment in, 105, 116
female labour in, 22
healthcare in, 81
old age in, 129, 132, 137
parental leave in, 37
taxation in, 175
trade unions in, 100

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:17

232

What We Owe Each Other

swimming pools, 155
Switzerland, 16–17, 37, 54, 129,
137, 175
Taiwan, 41
Tanzania, 86
taxation, 4, 5, 10, 16, 17, 97, 171–8,
180–83
and ageing societies, 121
avoidance of, 175, 182
of bads, 90, 91, 176–8
businesses and, 180–83
of carbon, 159, 176–8
of couples, 46
and debt, 149
in developing countries, 12
and employment, 108, 112
and healthcare, 75, 78, 80, 90, 91
of inheritance, 175
of payroll, 67, 75, 97, 99, 116, 139,
166, 174, 180–81
and pensions, 121, 128, 137,
139–40
redistributive, 110, 173
value added tax (VAT), 139, 173
of wealth, 175–6
technology
coronavirus pandemic and, 137
elderly care and, 137
employment and, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
24–5, 117–18
healthcare and, 79–80, 103, 169
productivity and, 21, 103, 117, 168
TED (Technology, Entertainment,
Design), 63
Thatcher, Margaret, xiv, 15, 18, 173
Theory of Moral Sentiments, The
(Smith), 6
Third Way, xiv
Through the Looking-Glass (Carroll),
154
Thunberg, Greta, 151
tobacco, 89, 90, 91
tourism, 101
Trade Adjustment Program, 21
trade unions, 16, 62, 65, 100, 110,
114–15, 116, 167
tribalism, 10
Turkey, 37, 59, 78, 128

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

Uber, 99, 113, 115
underemployment, 54, 98
unemployment, 164
active labour policies and, 21, 63,
108, 117, 160
birth rates and, 31, 42
boomerang children, 134
globalisation and, 19
insurance, 108
technology and, 19, 103
welfare and, 5, 7, 10, 11–12, 17, 97
youth, 42, 97
United Kingdom
Attlee ministries (1945–51), xiii
Beveridge Report (1942), xiii, 11,
18, 189
Blair ministries (1997–2007), xiv
Child Trust Fund, 110
childcare in, 38
cost of living in, 102
education in, 17, 51, 67, 68, 69
elderly care in, 141
employment in, 19, 99, 100, 113, 114
healthcare in xiii, 11, 72, 81, 83–5,
89
immigration in, 21
life expectancy in, 135
living standards in, 145, 147
Luddite rebellion (1811–16), 103
majoritarianism, 185
Migration Impacts Fund, 21
National Insurance, 113
paternity leave in, 41
pensions in, 114, 128
Royal Commission on Poor Laws
(1909), xiii, 11
sin taxes in, 91
social mobility in, 8
tax avoidance in, 182
Thatcher ministries (1979–90), xiv,
15, 18, 173
Third Way in, xiv
welfare state in, 11, 13, 186
United Nations
Brundtland Report (1987), 153
Food and Agriculture Organization,
24
United States
carbon taxes in, 177

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:18

Index
childcare in, 36, 38
Clinton administration
(1993–2001), xiv
concentration in, 170
coronavirus pandemic (2020–21),
74
desegregation (1960s), xv
education in, xv, 17, 50, 59, 60, 67,
68
elderly care in, 141
employment in, 19, 99, 100, 105,
112, 113, 118
Family and Medical Leave Act
(1993), 38
Green New Deal proposals (2018–),
161–2
healthcare in, 75, 76, 78, 84, 85,
112, 114, 138
individual freedom in, xvi
Kennedy administration (1961–3),
163
life expectancy in, 76, 135
majoritarianism, 185
Marshall Plan (1948), 186
New Deal (1933–9), xii, 16, 18,
186
parental leave in, 38, 43
pensions in, 128, 129, 130
productivity gains in, 31, 166
Reagan administration (1981–9),
xiv, 18, 173
Roosevelt administration
(1933–45), xii, 16, 18
rust belt, 96
system, satisfaction with, 2
taxation in, 177, 181, 182
Third Way in, xiv
Trade Adjustment Program, 21
welfare state in, 11, 12, 13
universal basic income, 24, 109–10
University of Chicago, xiv

WPS: Prepress/Printer’s Proof

233

unpaid work, 22, 30, 32–4
utility, 14–15
vaccination, 73, 86, 91, 92, 108, 167
value added tax (VAT), 139, 173
Venezuela, 158
Vietnam, 24, 39
voting, 124, 161, 184–5, 188
Wales, 159
wearable devices, 86
Webb, Beatrice, xiii, 11
Webb, Sidney, xiii
welfare state, 9–13, 96, 97, 186
West Germany (1949–90), 29–30
whales, 158
women, 3, 18, 30–47
childcare, 10, 22, 26, 29–30, 35–47,
130
Covid-19 and, 187
education, 21, 22, 31, 32, 50, 130
employment, 18–19, 21–3, 26,
30–47, 97, 130, 160
housework, 32
maternity leave, 22, 29, 30, 35,
37–9
pay gap, 31, 34–5, 127
pensions, 127
unpaid work, 22, 30, 32–4
workplace fissuring, 99
World Bank, xvi, 95, 109, 155
World Health Organization (WHO),
72, 83, 165
World War I (1914–18), xi, 18
World War II (1939–45), xii, 18,
147–8, 186
Yeats, William Butler, xi
YouTube, 63
zero-hours contracts, 98, 99, 102, 114

125-106869_Shafik_OweEachOther_3P_Reduction_uncorrected.pdf April 7, 2022 08:05:18

